

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ARKANSAS,
SANDRA CHANEY RICHTER,
MICHAEL PAKKO,
RICKY HARRINGTON, JR,
CHRISTOPHER OLSON, and
MICHAEL KALAGIAS,

PLAINTIFFS

Case No. 4:19-cv-00214-KGB

JOHN THURSTON, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State for
the State of Arkansas,

DEFENDANT

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE AND BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JAMES C. LINGER, OBA#5441
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119-4810
Telephone (918) 585-2797
Facsimile (918) 583-8283
E-mail: bostonbarristers@tulsacoxmail.com

W. Whitfield Hyman, AB No. 2013-237
King Law Group
300 North 6th Street
Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901
Telephone (479) 782-1125
Facsimile (479) 316-2252
E-mail: william.hyman@gmail.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Plaintiffs' Response to Defendant's Statement of Undisputed Material Facts	3
Argument and Authorities	4
I. The Standard of Review to be Applied in the Instant Case is a Form of Strict Scrutiny Because the Burden of the Laws in Question Imposed on the Plaintiffs is of Some Substance as Found by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit	4
II. The Defendant Secretary of State Has Not Demonstrated an Important Regulatory Interest to Justify as Necessary the Ballot Access Laws Challenged Herein	9
III. The Cases and Ballot Access Laws Cited by the Defendant Secretary of State in His Brief are Distinguishable from the Circumstances and Ballot Access Laws at Issue Herein	10
IV. Arkansas's Ballot Access Compliance Deadlines Impose a Severe Burden Under the Appropriate Standard of Review Because They are Not Necessary to Satisfy an Important Regulatory Interest Particularly Because New Political Parties in Arkansas Do Not Nominate Their Candidates at Primary Elections but Rather at Nominating Conventions	21
V. Arkansas's Ballot Access Laws Challenged Herein Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Further Compelling State Interests	23
VI. Converting the Preliminary Injunction to a Permanent Injunction is Just One Remedy to Appropriately Address the Harms Suffered by Plaintiffs	25
VII. The Factors for the Granting of a Permanent Injunction as to the Arkansas Ballot Access Laws Challenged Herein Weigh in Favor of the Plaintiffs	27

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564 (1983)	6,12n
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
Beller v. Askew, 403 U.S. 925 (1971).....	12
Beller v. Kirk, 328 F.Supp. 485 (S.D. Fla. 1970).....	12
Bethea v. Levi Strauss & Co., 916 F.2d 453 (8 th Cir. 1990)	5
Blomquist v. Thomson, 739 F.2d, 525 (10 th Cir. 1984)	12,12n
Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest, 970 F.Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark., 1996)	9,14n,27,28,29
Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214, 109 S.Ct. 1013, 103 L.Ed.2d 271 (1989)	21
Green Party of Alaska v. State, 147 P.3d 728 (Alaska 2006)	13
Green Party of Arkansas v. Daniels, 445 F.Supp.2d 1056 (E.D. Ark., W.D. 2006).....	9,27,28,29
Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin, 649 F.3d 675 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	21,23,24,25
Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	22
Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 401 (1971).....	11
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 415 U.S. 192, 93 S.Ct. 1463, 36 L.Ed.2d 151 (1973)	24
Lendall v. Bryant, 387 F.Supp. 397 (E.D Ark. 1975)	27,28
Lendall v. Jernigan, No. LR-76-C-184 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 20, 1976), aff'd mem., 433 U.S. 901 (1977)	27,28
Lendall v. Jernigan, 424 F.Supp. 943 (E.D. Ark. W.D. 1977)	27,28
Lendall v. McCuen, No. LR-C-88-311 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 16, 1988)	27,28

Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Martin, 876 F.3d 948 (8 th Cir. 2017)	27,29
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston, 394 F.Supp.3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	2,5
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston, 962 F.3d 390 (8 th Cir. 2020)	passim
Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida, 710 F.2d 790 (11 th Cir. 1983)	14
Libertarian Party of Maine v. Diamond, 992 F.2d 365 (1 st Cir. 1993)	13
Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger, 659 F.3d 687 (8 th Cir. 2011)	7,8,15
Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. Gardner, 843 F.2d 20 (1 st Cir. 2016)	14
Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. State, 910 A.2d 1276 (N.H. 2006)	13
Libertarian Party of Oklahoma v. Okla. State. Elec. Bd., 593 F.Supp 118 (W.D. Okla. 1984)	14n
Libertarian Party of Oregon v. Roberts, 750 P.2d 1147 (Ore. 1988)	14
McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1980)	12n
Moore v. Martin, 854 F.3d 1021 (8 th Cir. 2017)	passim
Moore v. Thurston, 928 F.3d 753 (8 th Cir. 2019)	27,29
Populist Party v. Herschler, 746 F.2d 656 (10 th Cir. 1984)	12,12n
Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board, 844 F.2d 740 (10 th Cir. 1988)	13,14n
Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board, 593 F.Supp. 118 (W.D. Okla. 1984)	13n
Swanson v. Worley, 490 F.3d 894 (11 th Cir. 2007)	13
Tripp v. Scholz, 872 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 2017)	12
United States v. Bartsh, 69 F.3d 864 (8 th Cir. 1995)	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ark. Code Ann., sec 7-7-205(c)(2).....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann., § 16-311	18
Cal. Code, § 5000, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann., § 1-4-801	16,17
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann., §115-315(5).....	16,17
Del. Code Ann., tit. 15, §§ 101(15)(a) and (b)	20
Del. Code Ann., tit. 15, § 3001	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) and (c)(3)	4
Local Rule 56.1(b)	3
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 53, § 10	18
Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law, § 4-102(b)(2)(i)	16,17
Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law, § 4-102(b)(2)(ii)	16,17
Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law, § 5-303	16,17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 21-A, § 303	19
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.315(5)	16,18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann., § 3513.05	18n
Ohio Rev. Code An., sec 3517.01(A)(1)(b)(i)	18
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 1-102	14n
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, §1-103	14n
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, §1-108	14n
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 1-109	14n

S.C. Code Ann., § 7-9-10	18
Utah Code Ann., § 20A-1-201.5(1) and (3)	18
Utah Code Ann., sec 20A-8-103(2)(a) and (2)(b)	18
W. Va. Code, § 3-5-1	18
W. Va. Code, § 3-5-7	18
W.Va. Code, § 3-5-22	18
W.Va. Code, § 3-5-23(c)	18
W. Va. Code, § 3-5-24(a)	18
